Sustainability 2021, 13, x FOR PEER REVIEW  14  of  22

On the basis of the algorithm, we obtain the optimality of  ߠ ൌ 0.75,݊ ൌ 2, ܮ ൌ 3, lot‐
sizes ܳ11 ൌ 199,ܳ12 ൌ 431,ܳ21 ൌ 352,ܳ22 ൌ 391,  and the corresponding expected total
cost  ሺܳ݅2ܨܮ

∗ ,ܳ݅1
∗ , ,∗ܮ ݊∗, ሻ∗ߠ ൌ 386840. The graphical depiction of  the expected  total  cost

versus n is expressed in Figure 3.

Figure 3. Graphical representation of LF(.) vs.  ݊.

5.1. Sensitivity Analysis

In this section, the sensitivity analysis is performed in order to know the effects of

the major parameters. This study is applicable when only one parameter has changed at

a time, and other parameters have been kept at their original values. The results are listed

in Tables 5–11, and the plots are shown in Figure 4. The sensitivity analysis will allow for

some productive managerial insights.

(a) Effects of production rate ࢐࢏ࡼ

(b) Effects of production rate ࢐࢏ࡰ

(c) Effects of ordering cost	࢐࢏࡭

(d) Effects of shortage cost   ௬௜௝ߨ

Figure 3. Graphical representation of LF(.) vs. n.

Table 5. Sensitivity analysis where production rate Pi is changed.

Parameter Percentage
Changes θ* L* n* Q*

11 Q*
12 Q*

21 Q*
22 LF(.)

P1

+50% 0.85 6 3 248 532 442 485 435,681

+25% 0.85 6 3 221 501 402 435 410,026

0% 0.75 3 2 199 431 352 391 386,840

−25% 0.75 3 2 161 395 312 368 368,952

−50% 0.75 3 2 134 321 291 315 346,858

P2

+50% 0.85 6 3 241 523 432 473 431,250

+25% 0.85 6 3 214 485 381 422 428,563

0% 0.75 3 2 199 431 352 391 386,840

−25% 0.75 3 2 142 382 293 352 378,420

−50% 0.75 3 2 120 310 278 301 365,871

Table 6. Sensitivity analysis where Dij is changed.

Parameter Percentage
Changes θ* L* n* Q*

11 Q*
12 Q*

21 Q*
22 LF(.)

D11

+50% 0.90 6 3 279 552 462 513 442,572

+25% 0.85 6 3 252 523 421 454 431,036

0% 0.75 3 2 199 431 352 391 386,840

−25% 0.75 3 2 182 402 323 371 372,958

−50% 0.65 3 2 165 341 302 335 355,848

D12

+50% 0.90 6 3 271 542 450 501 441,522

+25% 0.85 6 3 238 513 411 442 431,016

0% 0.75 3 2 199 431 352 391 385,840

−25% 0.75 3 2 172 389 313 361 371,828

−50% 0.75 3 2 152 374 283 323 354,727

Sustainability 2021, 13, 11456 15 of 22

Table 6. Cont.

Parameter Percentage
Changes θ* L* n* Q*

11 Q*
12 Q*

21 Q*
22 LF(.)

D21

+50% 0.90 6 3 270 542 456 503 442,572

+25% 0.85 6 3 243 517 421 454 431,036

0% 0.75 3 2 199 431 352 391 386,840

−25% 0.75 3 2 181 394 320 363 372,858

−50% 0.75 3 2 160 338 295 331 355,748

D22

+50% 0.90 6 3 261 532 442 492 441,412

+25% 0.85 6 3 231 503 402 432 430,812

0% 0.75 3 2 199 431 352 391 385,840

−25% 0.75 3 2 168 381 302 351 371,448

−50% 0.75 3 2 149 370 274 313 354,528

Table 7. Sensitivity analysis where ordering cost Aij is changed.

Parameter Percentage
Changes θ* L* n* Q*

11 Q*
12 Q*

21 Q*
22 LF(.)

A11

+50% 0.75 3 2 215 458 371 411 388,541

+25% 0.75 3 2 209 447 363 402 387,453

0% 0.75 3 2 199 431 352 391 386,840

−25% 0.75 3 2 186 423 344 382 385,532

−50% 0.75 3 2 178 411 332 374 384,514

A12

+50% 0.75 3 2 211 451 361 407 388,648

+25% 0.75 3 2 202 442 354 402 387,423

0% 0.75 3 2 199 431 352 391 386,840

−25% 0.75 3 2 181 420 334 372 385,431

−50% 0.75 3 2 172 405 322 362 384,312

A21

+50% 0.75 3 2 212 456 368 402 388,531

+25% 0.75 3 2 207 444 360 397 387,442

0% 0.75 3 2 199 431 352 391 386,832

−25% 0.75 3 2 182 418 335 377 385,425

−50% 0.75 3 2 176 402 328 370 384,427

A22

+50% 0.75 3 2 210 452 363 400 387,532

+25% 0.75 3 2 204 440 358 395 386,432

0% 0.75 3 2 199 431 352 391 385,732

−25% 0.75 3 2 178 412 330 372 384,321

−50% 0.75 3 2 171 399 324 369 383,420

Sustainability 2021, 13, 11456 16 of 22

Table 8. Sensitivity analysis where shortage cost πyij is changed.

Parameter Percentage
Changes θ* L* n* Q*

11 Q*
12 Q*

21 Q*
22 LF(.)

πy11

+50% 0.75 8 3 220 458 377 427 388,452

+25% 0.75 8 3 211 441 361 410 387,246

0% 0.75 3 2 199 431 352 391 386,840

−25% 0.75 3 2 182 423 344 386 384,888

−50% 0.75 3 2 174 408 333 377 384,025

πy12

+50% 0.75 8 3 218 456 371 422 387,412

+25% 0.75 8 3 208 438 357 407 386,146

0% 0.75 3 2 199 431 352 391 386,840

−25% 0.75 3 2 180 425 341 381 383,872

−50% 0.75 3 2 171 421 330 375 383,008

πy21

+50% 0.75 8 3 218 452 370 422 388,456

+25% 0.75 8 3 206 446 365 410 387,526

0% 0.75 3 2 199 431 352 391 386,840

−25% 0.75 3 2 185 422 344 380 385,550

−50% 0.75 3 2 180 415 334 370 384,418

πy22

+50% 0.75 8 3 216 450 471 410 388,810

+25% 0.75 8 3 210 444 462 402 387,920

0% 0.75 3 2 199 431 352 391 386,840

−25% 0.75 3 2 190 422 341 386 385,725

−50% 0.75 3 2 181 312 338 375 384,256

Table 9. Sensitivity analysis where penalty cost π0ij is changed.

Parameter Percentage
Changes θ* L* n* Q*

11 Q*
12 Q*

21 Q*
22 LF(.)

π011

+50% 0.75 6 2 205 440 362 405 387,250

+25% 0.75 6 2 201 436 357 399 387,002

0% 0.75 3 2 199 431 352 391 386,840

−25% 0.75 3 2 192 428 346 386 386,620

−50% 0.75 3 2 188 421 341 380 386,458

π012

+50% 0.75 6 2 203 440 361 401 386,990

+25% 0.75 6 2 200 436 358 395 386,902

0% 0.75 3 2 199 431 352 391 386,840

−25% 0.75 3 2 196 428 346 384 386,680

−50% 0.75 3 2 190 422 341 378 386,421

π021

+50% 0.75 6 2 202 441 360 400 387,880

+25% 0.75 6 2 200 438 357 394 386,868

0% 0.75 3 2 199 431 352 391 386,840

−25% 0.75 3 2 197 426 348 388 386,620

−50% 0.75 3 2 195 420 342 385 386,411

Sustainability 2021, 13, 11456 17 of 22

Table 9. Cont.

Parameter Percentage
Changes θ* L* n* Q*

11 Q*
12 Q*

21 Q*
22 LF(.)

π022

+50% 0.75 6 2 201 440 360 400 387,770

+25% 0.75 6 2 200 435 357 395 387,256

0% 0.75 3 2 199 431 352 391 386,840

−25% 0.75 3 2 196 428 346 388 386,265

−50% 0.75 3 2 193 422 341 384 385,952

Table 10. Sensitivity analysis where raw material ordering cost Awi is changed.

Parameter Percentage
Changes θ* L* n* Q*

11 Q*
12 Q*

21 Q*
22 LF(.)

Aw1

+50% 0.75 3 2 208 443 462 477 387,456

+25% 0.75 3 2 205 438 458 470 387,002

0% 0.75 3 2 199 431 352 391 386,840

−25% 0.75 3 2 195 426 344 381 385,520

−50% 0.75 3 2 190 419 340 374 385,001

Aw2

+50% 0.75 3 2 206 440 460 405 387,325

+25% 0.75 3 2 202 437 457 397 387,002

0% 0.75 3 2 199 431 352 391 386,840

−25% 0.75 3 2 197 425 342 380 386,524

−50% 0.75 3 2 195 418 338 372 386,158

Table 11. Sensitivity analysis where setup cost Si is changed.

Parameter Percentage
Changes θ* L* n* Q*

11 Q*
12 Q*

21 Q*
22 LF(.)

S1

+50% 0.75 3 2 256 485 456 468 389,225

+25% 0.75 3 2 236 461 428 436 388,546

0% 0.75 3 2 199 431 352 391 386,840

−25% 0.75 3 2 178 410 331 362 385,269

−50% 0.75 3 2 152 399 312 324 383,567

S2

+50% 0.75 3 2 246 480 452 462 389,124

+25% 0.75 3 2 230 458 420 430 388,824

0% 0.75 3 2 199 431 352 391 386,840

−25% 0.75 3 2 174 401 325 342 385,870

−50% 0.75 3 2 162 145 301 325 385,142

Sustainability 2021, 13, 11456 18 of 22

Sustainability 2021, 13, x FOR PEER REVIEW 14 of 22

On the basis of the algorithm, we obtain the optimality of 𝜃 = 0.75, 𝑛 = 2, 𝐿 = 3, lot-
sizes 𝑄11 = 199, 𝑄12 = 431, 𝑄21 = 352, 𝑄22 = 391, and the corresponding expected total
cost 𝐿𝐹(𝑄𝑖2∗ , 𝑄𝑖1∗ , 𝐿∗, 𝑛∗, 𝜃∗) = 386840. The graphical depiction of the expected total cost
versus n is expressed in Figure 3.

Figure 3. Graphical representation of LF(.) vs. 𝑛.

5.1. Sensitivity Analysis
In this section, the sensitivity analysis is performed in order to know the effects of

the major parameters. This study is applicable when only one parameter has changed at
a time, and other parameters have been kept at their original values. The results are listed
in Tables 5–11, and the plots are shown in Figure 4. The sensitivity analysis will allow for
some productive managerial insights.

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

Sustainability 2021, 13, x FOR PEER REVIEW 15 of 22

(e)

(f)

(g)

Figure 4. Plots of the sensitivity analyses for major parameters: (a) Effects of production rate Pij; (b) Effects of production
rate 𝐷௜௝; (c) Effects of ordering cost 𝐴௜௝; (d) Effects of shortage cost 𝜋𝑦𝑖𝑗; (e) Effects of penalty cost 𝜋଴௜௝; (f) Effects
of raw material ordering cost 𝐴௪௜; (g) Effects of setup cost 𝑆௜.

Table 5. Sensitivity analysis where production rate 𝑃௜ is changed.

Parameter Percentage Changes 𝜽∗ 𝑳∗ 𝒏∗ 𝑸𝟏𝟏∗  𝑸𝟏𝟐∗  𝑸𝟐𝟏∗  𝑸𝟐𝟐∗  𝑳𝑭(. )

P1

+50% 0.85 6 3 248 532 442 485 435,681
+25% 0.85 6 3 221 501 402 435 410,026

0% 0.75 3 2 199 431 352 391 386,840
−25% 0.75 3 2 161 395 312 368 368,952
−50% 0.75 3 2 134 321 291 315 346,858

P2

+50% 0.85 6 3 241 523 432 473 431,250
+25% 0.85 6 3 214 485 381 422 428,563

0% 0.75 3 2 199 431 352 391 386,840
−25% 0.75 3 2 142 382 293 352 378,420
−50% 0.75 3 2 120 310 278 301 365,871

Table 6. Sensitivity analysis where 𝐷௜௝ is changed.

Parameter Percentage Changes 𝜽∗ 𝑳∗ 𝒏∗ 𝑸𝟏𝟏∗  𝑸𝟏𝟐∗  𝑸𝟐𝟏∗  𝑸𝟐𝟐∗  𝑳𝑭(. )

D11

+50% 0.90 6 3 279 552 462 513 442,572
+25% 0.85 6 3 252 523 421 454 431,036

0% 0.75 3 2 199 431 352 391 386,840
−25% 0.75 3 2 182 402 323 371 372,958
−50% 0.65 3 2 165 341 302 335 355,848

D12
+50% 0.90 6 3 271 542 450 501 441,522
+25% 0.85 6 3 238 513 411 442 431,016

0% 0.75 3 2 199 431 352 391 385,840

Figure 4. Plots of the sensitivity analyses for major parameters: (a) Effects of production rate Pij; (b) Effects of production
rate Dij; (c) Effects of ordering cost Aij; (d) Effects of shortage cost πyij; (e) Effects of penalty cost π0ij; (f) Effects of raw
material ordering cost Awi; (g) Effects of setup cost Si.

Sustainability 2021, 13, 11456 19 of 22

5.2. Managerial Insights and Discussion

On the basis of the behavioral changes, as reflected in Tables 5–11 and Figure 4, the
resulting managerial insights can be derived:

(1) The members of the SC system can condense their inventory costs, as well as their car-